PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Enrico ANDREINI	05/19/2006

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CommProve Ltd.	
Street Address:	Block F2 East Point Business Park Fairview	
City:	Dublin 3	
State/Country:	IRELAND	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7069004

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)263-4329

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202 263 4300

Email: brsmith@sgrlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Dennis C. Rodgers, Esq.

Address Line 1: Smith, Gambrell & Russell

Address Line 2: 1850 M Street, N.W., Suite 800

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 034018.002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Dennis C. Rodgers

Total Attachments: 1

source=#276447-v1-SGRDC-ASSIGNT__INVENTOR_-_COMMPROVE#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 018972 FRAME: 0098

500234719

D 840,00 706

ASSIGNMENT

This assignment agreement is applicable to an invention entitled:

SYSTEM FOR MONITORING THE PERFORMANCE OF MOBILE TELEPHONY NETWORKS

The PATENT RIGHTS referred to in this agreement are: U.S. patent application Serial No.: 10/333,583, filed January 24, 2003. The PATENT RIGHTS include all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions of the patents and patent applications identified above. The PATENT RIGHTS assigned under this agreement are U.S. patent rights only.

The ASSIGNOR(S) referred to in this agreement is: **Enrico ANDREINI** whose address is Via Ugo Corsi, 19; 50100 FIRENZE, Italy, an individual. By way of background, the succession of ownership of this patent property is as follows:

- 1. Initially, the inventor assigned ownership of this patent right to Simtel S.P.A. (Assignment previously recorded in the USPTO on <u>January 24, 2003</u> and appearing at <u>Reel/Frame</u> 014132/0259).
- 2. CommProve LTD was incorporated in Ireland on June 17, 2005
- 3. Simtel S.P.A. changed name to Commprove S.P.A. (Italian company) on July 12, 2005
- 4. CommProve S.P.A. assigned ownership of the patent right to Enrico ANDREINI.
- 5. This Assignment assigns ownership of the patent right from Enrico ANDREINI to CommProve LTD.

The ASSIGNEE referred to in this agreement is: **CommProve LTD**. which has a principal place of business at: Block F2 East Point Business Park Fairview - Dublin 3, Ireland. The ASSIGNEE is a corporation of Ireland.

The ASSIGNOR, in consideration of \$10.00 paid by the ASSIGNEE, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, hereby assigns the following rights to the ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns:

The Assignor's full and exclusive right to the invention;

the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the PATENT RIGHTS:

the right to sue and recover for any past infringement; and,

the Assignor's right to claim priority under 35 USC 119, 35 USC 120, or any other applicable provisions, based on any earlier patent applications for this invention.

As to all U.S. patent applications assigned under this agreement, the ASSIGNOR(S) hereby authorize(s) and request(s) the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all Letters Patent to the ASSIGNEE as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest, for the sole use and enjoyment of said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

Further, the ASSIGNOR agrees to communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or its representatives, any facts known to the ASSIGNOR respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal, reexamination and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything necessary or desirable to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention.

Date: May 19, 2006

RECORDED: 03/07/2007

(signature)
Enrico ANDREINI

PATENT REEL: 018972 FRAME: 0099